

No. 06-1262

FILED

JUN 15 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEITH BAKER, Individually, and  
IAN BAKER, Individually and as Independent Executor of the  
Estate of Jean Baker, Deceased,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ST. JUDE MEDICAL, S.C., INC., and ST. JUDE MEDICAL, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Texas, First District, Houston**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JAMES C. MARTIN \*  
STEVEN M. KOHN  
LISA M. BAIRD  
REED SMITH LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1514  
(213) 457-8000

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Respondents*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
The Regulatory Bases For Federal Preemption As Applied To Class III Medical Devices .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
A. The Petition Incorrectly Represents The Record Regarding The Status Of FDA Approval For The Medical Device In Question.....	11
B. There Is No Split Of Authority Regarding Preemption Involving Medical Devices That Allegedly Lost FDA Approval After Implantation.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
APPENDIX A—April 29, 2002 Order Sustaining Objections to Summary Judgment Evidence, <i>Estate     of Jean Baker, Deceased</i> , In the Probate Court Number One (1) of Harris County, Texas, Case No. 312543-402.....	1a
APPENDIX B—April 29, 2002 Order, <i>Estate of Jean     Baker, Deceased</i> , In the Probate Court Number One (1) of Harris County, Texas, Case No. 312543-402..	3a
APPENDIX C—June 30, 2005 Opinion, Court of Appeals of Texas, Houston (1st Dist.), <i>In re Heart     Valve Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 1541059 (Tex.App.- Hous. (1 Dist.)).....	9a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX D—February 8, 2006 Notice of Order on Motion, <i>Ian Baker, et al. v. St. Jude Medical, S.C., Inc., et al.</i> , Court of Appeals for the First District of Texas at Houston, Case No. 01-02-00802-CV .....	25a
APPENDIX E—May 2007 Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Charles R. Riegel, et al. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , U.S. Supreme Court, Case No. 06-179 .....	27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 1056 (2002)..	2
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	5
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Fry v. Allergan Med. Optics</i> , 695 A.2d 511 (R.I. 1997).....	13, 14
<i>Goodlin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Green v. Dolsky</i> , 685 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>In re Heart Valve Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 1541059 (Tex. App. June 30, 2005).....	9, 10
<i>In re St. Jude Medical, Inc., Silzone Heart Valves Prods. Liab. Lit.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2004) (MDL No. 01-1396)....	13
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 818 (2001).....	3
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Knisley v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 420 (2005)..	2
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 1078 (2002)..	2
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1464 (2006).....	2
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Papike v. Tambrands Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic Corp.</i> , 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Worthy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 524 U.S. 954 (1998)...	3
<i>Worthy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 967 S.W.2d 360 (Tex. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Medical Device Amendments (MDA), 21 U.S.C. §§ 360c <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 360e.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	1, 4
21 C.F.R. § 814.20(b).....	4
21 C.F.R. § 814.39.....	4, 5
21 C.F.R. § 814.46.....	2, 8, 10, 11
Tex. Bus. & Commerce Code §§ 17.01 <i>et seq.</i> ..	9
S. Ct. Rule 10.....	12, 13
S. Ct. Rule 14.4.....	2, 12

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Horn v. Thoratec</i> , 2004 WL 11437205 (3d Cir. May 14, 2007) (No. 02-4597).....	14, 15
--	--------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 06-179 (S. Ct. May 2007).....	3, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976) .....	3
